
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

6.30 pm 
Thursday 

30 June 2016 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
( 2) 

Residents’  
( 1) 

East Havering Residents’ 
( 1) 

Viddy Persaud (Chairman) 
Frederick Thompson 
 

Julie Wilkes (Vice-Chair) 
 

Clarence Barrett 

   

UKIP 
( 1) 

Independent  
Residents’ 

( 1) 

 

David Johnson Graham Williamson  

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin 01708 432432 

james.goodwin@OneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 30 June 2016 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Audit Committee, 30 J
[...]
A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

10 May 2016 (7.00  - 8.10 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud (in the Chair) Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Julie Wilkes (Vice-Chair) 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Clarence Barrett 

UKIP Group 
 

David Johnson 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
40 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 March 2016 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

41 2015/16 AUDIT PLAN - ERNST YOUNG  
 
Debbie Hanson, Audit Director from Ernst & Young presented the Audit Plan for 
2015/16. She advised the Committee that the auditors had identified 3 significant 
financial statement risks. These were: 
 

 Risk of fraud in revenue recognition; 

 Risk of management override; and 

 Valuation of investment property and property, plant and equipment. 
 
She informed the Committee that these were risks which would be identified in any 
audit and did not indicate a specific problem for Havering.  
 
The Committee was informed that new guidance in respect of the Value for Money 
risks had been issued. For 2015/16 this would be based on: 
 
“In all significant respects, the audited body had proper arrangements to ensure it 
took properly informed decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned and 
sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people.” 
 
Proper arrangements were defined by statutory guidance issued by the National 
Audit Office. They comprised the Council‟s arrangements to: 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee, 10 May 2016 

 
 

 

 

 Take informed decisions; 

 Deploy resources in a sustainable manner; and 

 Work with partners and other third parties. 
 
The one significant 
[...]
 
 
Materiality had been fixed at 1% of net assets, (£5.7m) and Ernst & Young would 
only communicate uncorrected audit misstatements greater than £287,000 to the 
Committee. 
 
The report was noted.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Audit Committee, 10 May 2016 

 
 

 

43 HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTER FOUR PROGRESS REPORT: 4TH 
JANUARY TO 3RD APRIL 2016  
 
The Interim Head of Internal Audit advised the Committee that she had not revised 
her opinion, based on the work undertaken in quarter four, and could give a 
reasonable assurance that the internal control environment was operating 
adequately. 
 
The oneSource service transformation restructure had been formally launched on 
15 April; this had included the new partner, London Borough of Bexley. The 45 day 
consultation period would end at the end of May and it was anticipated that the 
new structure would go live in late August. This restructure would deliver additional 
resilience, savings and efficiencies in line with the Joint Committee Business Case. 
 
The Audit service was required to make £1.393m of savings per annum.  The 
proposed structure for three partners would see a net reduction in the service from 
the 2015/16 combined staffing levels (post Fraud phase one from 57 FTEs to 39 
FTEs. In anticipation of the restructure vacancies had been maintained.  
 
As part of the proposals all three boroughs would join the London Framework 
(Bexley was currently part of the framework). This would give access to specialist 
staff, at favourable rates if required and ensure future resilience.. 
 
The next step would be to align the team, policies and procedures of the three 
boroughs, and report format to help achieve the efficiencies required. HR had 
harmonised salary bands and grades. 
 
One report had received a limited assurance. The Committee had no concerns with 
this reports. 
 
The report was noted. 
   
 

44 OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee received an update on the number of outstanding
[...]
n date forward to 31 May by 2017/18. This matter is discussed 
further in paragraph 2. 

 
1.4. In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011. The 

Completed accounts will need to be approved and signed by the Chief 
Financial Officer no later than 30th June 2016. 
 

1.5 The draft accounts will then be subject to audit by the Council’s external          
auditors Ernst & Young. Following the conclusion of the audit, the accounts 

Page 6



 
 

 

must be approved by the Audit Committee (on 27th September 2016) and 
published no later than 30th September 2016. 

 
 
2. Planning for Early Closedown 2017/18 
 
2.1 In 2017/18 the statutory closedown period will be brought forward by one 

month. (i.e. closure and production of the statement of accounts by the 31 
May and conclusion of the audit by 30 August). 

 
2.2 In 2015/16 officers introduced changes to the closedown timetable in an 

attempt to bring forward the deadlines and to test the Council’s ability to 
achieve the closure of accounts within the proposed timescales. 

 
2.3. Despite some notable successes, in particular the production of the pension 

fund accounts by 31 May, the earlier closedown timetable slipped by 
approximately two weeks mainly as a consequence of the following: 

 
a) The launch of the finance transformation review in April 2016 which led 

to resources being re-directed to that process at key points in the 
closedown programme. 
 

b) A delay in the Capital closedown programme as a consequence of 
additional testing requirements associated with an upgrade in the  Asset 
Register and staff vacancies in the capital accounting team. Capital 
remains the most complex year end procedure and has a major impact 
on the financial statements. 

 
2.4. It is intended to carry out a review of the process after the publication of the 

draft accounts in order to inform the development next year’s closedown 
programme. 

 
  
Financial Implications and risks:  
 
There a
[...]
22 June 2016 
 

 
 
 

   RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 
1. To comment on the draft 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement, attached as 

Appendix 1.  
 
2. To agree the draft 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement subject to any 

changes made as a result of recommendation one. 
 
 

 
      REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 require the Council to 
conduct at least annually a review of the effectiveness of its system of internal 
control and to approve an Annual Governance Statement, prepared in 
accordance with proper practices in relation to internal control. 
 

2. The Annual Governance Statement is prepared in accordance with the 
requirements of ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 
Framework’ (CIPFA/SOLACE, 2012). 
 

3. The Council must review its systems of internal control and governance 
annually and assure itself that its internal control environment is effective.  The 
assurance framework sets out the sources of assurance that are relied upon on 
to enable preparation of the Annual Governance Statement.  These include the 
work of the internal auditors and of directors and managers within the Council 
who have responsibility for the development and maintenance of the internal 
control environment, and also the comments made by the external auditors and 
other review agencies and inspectorates.  The Head of Audit opinion set out in 
the internal audit annual report forms a key element of the review, as does the 
Council’s work on risk and performance management.  
 

4. The Annual Governance Statement covers all significant corporate systems, 
process and controls, spanning the whole range of the Council’s activities, 
including in particular those designed to ensure that: 

 the Council’s policies are implemented in practice; 

 high quality services are delivered efficiently and effectively; 

 the Council’s values and ethical standards are met; 

 laws and regulations are complied with; 

 required processes are adhered to; 

 financial statements and other published performance information are 
accurate and reliable; 

 human, financial, environmental and other resources are managed 
efficiently and effectively.  

 

Page 10



Audit Committee, 22 June 2016 
 

5. The AGS is required to disclose any issues that the Council consider to be 
significant governance issues.  The three issues identified in the 2014/15 
Annual Governance Statement, Scheme of Delegation (oneSource), 
Declaration of Interest, Assurance have been monitored by management and 
the Governance Group throughout the year with regular updates to the Audit 
Committee. These issues have now progressed and two new issues have been 
agreed for inclusion in the draft 2015/16 AGS and monitoring during 2016/17; 
Havering Scheme of Declaration and Commissioning & Contracts 
(including compliance with procurement rules). Actions to address each of 
these governance issues are set out in the statement and progress will be 
monitored throughout 2016/17 by the Governance Board, CMT and Audit 
Committee. 

 
6. Approval of the Annual Governance Statement should be at a corporate level 

and should be confirmed by the most senior officer (CE) and member (Leader) 
signing the statement on behalf of the Council.  The Council’s Constitution 
delegates the responsibility for approving the AGS to the Audit Committee.  The 
Audit Committee is required as part of its role to consider any corporate 
governance related issues that need to be referred to the Governance 
Committee for review. 
 

7. The officer Governance Group, during 2015/16 was responsible for monitoring 
and reviewing all aspects of corporate governance and driving the AGS 
process.  The group met quarterly, ensuring that the framework and process to 
produce the AGS was fully embedded within the Governance Group’s annual 
timetable and agenda.   

 
8. The Annual Governance Statement is subject to audit alongside the Statement 

of Accounts.  The auditors do
[...]
ce of the Audit 

Team, in terms of satisfaction with the service provided, and the response of 
management in implementing recommendations in a timely fashion, remains 
strong. 

 
2.3 The Fraud Service, which was initially impacted on by the transfer of staff along 

with the Housing Benefit Investigation function to the DWP, has been 
significantly strengthened. 

 
2.4 The restructure of the Audit Service between three partner councils launched in 

April 2016 and will be implemented in September 2016. This achieved the 
oneSource savings target, whilst ensuring future service resilience. 

 
2.5 The work of the Audit Service and Audit Committee has increased the risk, 

governance and internal control environment, which has increased 
transparency and public confidence. Ultimately this safeguards the Council‟s 
reputation and public funds. 

 
3. Current/Future Key Issues 

 
3.1 The new Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 for Local Authorities in England 

came into effect on 1 April 2015, with some further changes proposed for 2016. 
Key changes from April 2015 include:  The existing requirement to have internal 
audit has been amended to undertake an effective internal audit ‘to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking 
into account Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards or Guidance’. 

 
3.2 Organisations are no longer required to undertake an annual review of 

effectiveness, though the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards – they should have an on-going programme of quality assessment 
and improvement. In-line with the requirement to have an external review every 
five years, Havering will have an external review undertaken by March 2018. 

 
3.3 Austerity and the pace of change have enabled Local Authorities to revisit their 

risk appetite. The Audit Committee adopted roles and responsibilities approach 
to risk management that is In line with empowering services and embedding risk 
management across the organisation. This will require a mature attitude to risk 

Page 32



   

management in 2016/17 with the Corporate Risk Register being considered by 
the Audit Committee twice a year and reviewed by the Governance Group on a 
quarterly basis. 

 
3.4 The oneSource service transformation restructure was formally launched on the 

15th April; this included the new partner-Bexley. It is anticipated that the 
structure will go live late August. This will deliver additional resilience, savings 
and efficiencies required in line with the Joint Committee Business Case.  

 
3.5 The oneSource Audit Service was required to make £1,393m of savings per 

annum. The proposed structure for three partners will see a net reduction in the 
service from the 2015/16 combined staffing levels (post Fraud phase one 
required in April 2015 due to the statutory transfer of Housing Benefit 
Investigators to the DWP) from 57FTEs to 39FTEs. In anticipation of the 
restructure vacancies have been maintained.  

 
3.6 Subject to the end of consultation phase, the savings will be £744k from 

reduction in staffing, “other” non-staffing elements to be reviewed. This is in 
addition to the £449k levels, £50k from the reduction of legal expenditure and 
£150k required already delivered by the Fraud 2015 Restructure. 

 
3.7  The proposed Target Operating Model was agreed by the three partner 

statutory Section 151 Finance Officers. The combined proposed staffing 
element cost for 2017/18 is £1,864,000. 

 
3.8 The 2015/16 planned audit days was 800, which has reduced by 8% (67 days) 

compared to 2014/15. This is line with the 2013/14 London average of 900 
days. Looking ahead this will not be adversely impacted on by the restructure.  

 
3.9 Post the implementation of the oneSource restructure of Internal Audit, there 

will be a “One Policy, Strategy and Procedure” approach, in line with the 
principles in the business case that will ensure duplication is removed 
[...]
 report. 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

  
None. 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 2016/17 FORWARD PLAN / TRAINING 
 

FORWARD 
PLAN 

AGENDA ITEM PLANNED 
TRAINING 

 

27th September 
2016 
 
 
 

 Approval of annual Statement of Accounts 
2015/16 (with AGS) 

 Report to those charged with Governance 
(External Audit) 

 Response to Auditors’ Report to those charged 
with Governance (Finance)  

 Treasury Management Update Q1 

 Internal Assurance Report Q1 

 Governance update (6 months) 

 Corporate Risk Register Update (6 months) 
 

Accounts 
(training will 
be separate 
session 
before 
evening of 
committee). 
 

1st December 
2016 
 
 

 Annual Audit Letter 

 Closure of Accounts Timetable 

 Treasury Management Update Q2 

 Internal Assurance Report Q2 

 Annual Fraud Plan update  
 

Fraud 
Awareness 

1st March 
2017 
 

 2015/16 Audit Report of Grant Claims and 
Returns 

 External Audit Plan 2016/17 

 Accounting Policies 2016/17 

 Treasury Management Update Q3 

 Closure of Accounts Timetable 2016/17 

 Internal Assurance Report Q3  

 Internal Assurance 2017/18 Draft Plan, 
Strategy, Charter and Terms of Reference. 
 
 

Good 
Governance 
& Quality 
Review 
Effectiveness 
(longer 
session)   

9th May 2017  Treasury Management Update Q4 

 Annual Report of the Audit Committee 

  Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 

 Corporate Risk Register Update (12 months) 
 

Treasury 
Management 

June 2017 
(TBC)0 

 Accounts Closure Update 

 Treasury Management Annual Report 

 Internal Assurance Annual Report 2016/17 

 Committee Forward Plan 2017/18 

 Member Training Plan 2017/18 
 

Risk 
Management  

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
                                                                                                                           

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
22 June 2016 

 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Training Plan for Audit 
Committee   

CMT Lead 
 
 
Re
[...]
e constitution regarding training and membership is included 
below:  

 
Part 4 – Committee Procedure Rules paragraph 18 Training and continuity of 
membership of certain committees 
 
(a) In the interests of business continuity, each Group and Group Leader shall 
ensure that any Member appointed to a place allocated to that Group on each of 
the Committees referred to in the following table shall have received, or shall 
within six months of appointment receive, training appropriate to its membership. If 
a member does not undertake the required training within six months of 
appointment then that member shall not partake in the decision making of the 
Committee until their training has been completed. 
 
(b) Each Group and Group Leaders shall strive to avoid making changes to their 
representation on the Committees referred to in the table for as long as possible 
and shall accordingly seek to ensure that their members remain on the particular 
committee for the period indicated: 

 
Committee     Period 
Adjudication and Review   At least two years 
Audit      Full four year term 
Licensing     At least two years 
Pensions     Full four year term 
Regulatory Services    At least two years 

Page 52



Audit Committee, 22 June 2016 
 

 
(c) For the Audit, Pensions, Regulatory Services and Adjudication and Review 
Committees, Groups shall nominate members other than those appointed to the 
respective Committees to be “designated substitutes”, to attend a meeting in the 
event that an appointed member is unable to do so. “Designated substitutes” shall 
participate in the same training opportunities as appointed members. Non 
nominated members may not act as substitutes. 
 
(d) This rule shall operate without prejudice to the ability of the Council and the 
Adjudication and Review Committee to require changes in membership where to 
do so is appropriate for other reasons, or to comply with statutory requirements. 
 

3. A skills analysis was completed for all members and nominated substitutes in 
2014 to identify any specific training needs.  Members have the opportunity to 
review the training programme. Members and substitute members can request 
at any time a briefing on an agenda item. 
 

4. The most appropriate method of delivery will be selected based on the 
development or learning need.  This is likely to be officer briefings (verbal or 
written), e learning or training with external specialists.  The Committee will 
also receive ad-hoc briefings from the relevant officer on new topics relevant to 
the Committee’s role. 
 

5. Substitute Members will be invited to attend all training and in some 
circumstances the training may be offered to all Members, where it is 
considered relevant. 

 
6. Training is included on the forward plan and presented at each meeting. Details 

of training provided and undertaken will be included in the Annual Report of the 
Committee. 

 
7. The table below outlines the draft plan 2016/17 for comment and agreement. 

 

Frequency Contents Method of Delivery Timing 
 

Annual or as 
required 

Statement of Accounts  Group session 
 

27th September 
2016 Meeting 

Annual or as 
required 
 

Treasury Group session 
 

9th May 2017 

Annual or as 
required 

Fraud & Corruption 

 Bribery 

 Money Laundering 

 Whistle blowing 

 Housing Fraud 
 

Group session 
 
 

1st December 
2016 

Annual or as 
required  

Risk Management   June 2017 (TBC) 

Annual or as 
required  

Corporate Governance Group session 1st March 2017 

 

Page 53



Audit Committee, 22 June 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
Most training referred to in this report is provided by officers and therefore does not 
incur a cost other than staff time and a small amount of training resources which 
would be funded from the Audit and Risk revenue budgets.  The costs of any external 
training will either be contained within the Member development budget or the Audit 
and Risk 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
30 June 2016 (6.30  - 7.05 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud (in the Chair) Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Julie Wilkes (Vice-Chair) 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Clarence Barrett 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin (In place of David Johnson) 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor David Johnson. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
1 HEAD OF ASSURANCE FOR ONESOURCE  

 
The newly appointed Head of Assurance for Onesource, David Hogan, was 
introduced to the Committee. David was currently Head of Internal Audit, 
Counter Fraud and Risk at the London Borough of Bexley. 
  
The Committee welcomed David to the meeting and looked forward to a long 
working relationship. 
  
The Committee also placed on record their appreciation for the work undertaken by 
Sandy Hamburger the Interim Audit and Risk Manager and wished her well for the 
future.  
 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 May 2015 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



Audit Committee, 30 June 2016 

 
 

 

 
 

3 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16  
 
Since the report had been prepared the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 had 
been finalised and signed by the Chief Executive. A copy of the accounts had been 
published on the Council‟s website. 
 
Officers had highlighted two main issues.  
 

 The launch of the finance transformation review in April 2016 which had led 
to resources being redirected to that process at key points of the closedown 
programme; 

 A delay in the Capital closedown programme as a consequence of 
additional testing requirements associated with an upgrade in the Asset 
Register and staff vacancies in the capital accounting team.  Capital 
remained the most complex year end procedure and had a major impact on 
the financial statements. 

 
Despite these issues the early cut off dates had been achieved and the Pension 
Fund accounts completed by 31 May. 
 
The Committee were advised that both Havering and Newham Councils had the 
services of Ernst & Young as External Auditors, although they were two separate 
teams, and Bexley used Grant Thornton. In three years time Councils would have 
the opportunity to choose their own external auditors and there might be an 
opportunity to reduce costs by all three boroughs employing the same auditors and 
adopting similar practices. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

4 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) updated the Committee on progress 
against the significant governance issues monitored during 2015/16, the status of 
those issues and the new issues arising from the 2015/16 AGS for monitoring in 
2016/17. 
 
The Council must review its systems of internal control and governance annually 
and assure itself that its internal control environment was effective.  The assurance 
framework set out the sources of assurance that were relied upon on to enable 
preparation of the Annual Governance Statement.  These included the work of the 
internal auditors and of directors and managers within the Council who had 
responsibility for the development and maintenance of the internal control 
environment, and also the comments made by the external auditors and other 
review agencies and inspectorates.  The Head of Audit opinion set out in the 
internal audit annual report formed a key element of the review, as did the 
Council‟s work on risk and performance management.  

 
The Annual Governance Statement covered all significant corporate systems, 
processes and controls, spanning the whole range of the Council‟s activities, 
including in particular those designed to ensure that: 



Audit Committee, 30 June 2016 

 
 

 

 

 the Council‟s policies were implemented in practice; 

 high quality services were delivered efficiently and effectively; 

 the Council‟s values and ethical standards were met; 

 laws and regulations were complied with; 

 required processes were adhered to; 

 financial statements and other published performance information 
were accurate and reliable; 

 human, financial, environmental and other resources were managed 
efficiently and effectively.  

 
The AGS was required to disclose any issues that the Council considered to be 
significant governance issues.  The three issues identified in the 2014/15 Annual 
Governance Statement, Scheme of Delegation (oneSource), Declaration of 
Interest, and Assurance had been monitored by management and the 
Governance Group throughout the year with regular updates to the Audit 
Committee. These issues had now progressed and two new issues had been 
agreed for inclusion in the draft 2015/16 AGS and monitoring during 2016/17; 
Havering Scheme of Declaration and Commissioning & Contracts (including 
compliance with procurement rules). Actions to address each of these 
governance issues were set out in the statement and progress would be monitored 
throughout 2016/17 by the Governance Board, CMT and Audit Committee. 
 
Officers had indicated that as part of the Commissioning and Contracts work 
consideration would have to be given to the risks around the requirement for local 
authority employees to be fluent to level 7 English. This would impact on both 
contractors and commissioners who often employ migrants. This would be a key 
focus when awarding new contracts.  
 
Officers would be reviewing the Risk Register. 
 
The Committee agreed the 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement. 
 
 

5 ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Annual Report, including the Annual 
Assurance Statement for 2015/16. 
 
Based on the work undertaken during the year the Head of Audit had given an 
annual „reasonable‟ assurance opinion for 2015/16, which supported the review of 
effectiveness of the Council‟s governance as reported in the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
Key outcomes for 2015/16 included: 
 

 The Governance and Risk Management arrangements had been 
strengthened and supported the Council‟s self-service agenda. 
Nationally austerity and the pace of change required by councils to 
innovate, generally saw councils accepting a higher risk appetite. 

 



Audit Committee, 30 June 2016 

 
 

 

 The Fraud Service, which had initially been impacted on by the transfer 
of staff along with the Housing Benefit Investigation function to the DWP, 
had been significantly strengthened. 

 

 The restructure of the Audit Service between three partner councils had 
been launched in April 2016 and would be implemented in September 
2016. This had achieved the oneSource savings target, whilst ensuring 
future service resilience. 

 
Austerity and the pace of change had enabled Local Authorities to revisit their risk 
appetite. The Audit Committee had adopted a roles and responsibilities approach 
to risk management that was in line with empowering services and embedding risk 
management across the organisation. This had required a mature attitude to risk 
management in 2016/17 with the Corporate Risk Register being considered by this 
Committee twice a year and reviewed by the Governance Group on a quarterly 
basis. 
 
The oneSource service transformation restructure had formally been launched on 
the 15th April; this had included the new partner-Bexley. It was anticipated that the 
structure would go live late August. This would deliver additional resilience, savings 
and efficiencies required in line with the Joint Committee Business Case.  
 
The oneSource Audit Service was required to make £1.393m of savings per 
annum. The proposed structure for three partners would see a net reduction in the 
service from the 2015/16 combined staffing levels (post Fraud phase one required 
in April 2015 due to the statutory transfer of Housing Benefit Investigators to the 
DWP) from 57FTEs to 39FTEs. In anticipation of the restructure vacancies had 
been maintained.  
 
The proposed Target Operating Model had been agreed by the three partner 
statutory Section 151 Finance Officers. The combined proposed staffing element 
cost for 2017/18 was £1,864,000. 
 
The 2015/16 planned audit days was 800, which had reduced by 8% (67 days) 
compared to 2014/15. This was in line with the 2013/14 London average of 900 
days. Looking ahead this would not be adversely impacted on by the restructure.  
 
Post the implementation of the oneSource restructure of Internal Audit, there would 
be a “One Policy, Strategy and Procedure” approach, in line with the principles in 
the business case that would ensure duplication was removed and partners would 
receive the same service standard. The Committee had agreed the 
Havering/oneSource Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy at the September 2015 
meeting. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee, 30 June 2016 

 
 

 

6 FORWARD PLAN FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2016/17  
 
The Committee received a report setting out the expected agenda items for the 
next 5 planned meetings. Where appropriate suitable training had been identified. 
 
The Committee agreed the following plan which was subject to change as required: 
 

FORWARD 
PLAN 

AGENDA ITEM PLANNED 
TRAINING 

 

27th 
September 
2016 
 
 
 

 Approval of annual Statement of Accounts 
2015/16 (with AGS) 

 Report to those charged with Governance 
(External Audit) 

 Response to Auditors‟ Report to those 
charged with Governance (Finance)  

 Treasury Management Update Q1 

 Internal Assurance Report Q1 

 Governance update (6 months) 

 Corporate Risk Register Update (6 months) 
 

Accounts 
(training will 
be separate 
session 
before 
evening of 
committee). 
 

1st December 
2016 
 
 

 Annual Audit Letter 

 Closure of Accounts Timetable 

 Treasury Management Update Q2 

 Internal Assurance Report Q2 

 Annual Fraud Plan update  
 

Fraud 
Awareness 

1st March 
2017 
 

 2015/16 Audit Report of Grant Claims and 
Returns 

 External Audit Plan 2016/17 

 Accounting Policies 2016/17 

 Treasury Management Update Q3 

 Closure of Accounts Timetable 2016/17 

 Internal Assurance Report Q3  

 Internal Assurance 2017/18 Draft Plan, 
Strategy, Charter and Terms of Reference. 
 
 

Good 
Governance 
& Quality 
Review 
Effectiveness 
(longer 
session)   

9th May 2017  Treasury Management Update Q4 

 Annual Report of the Audit Committee 

  Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 

 Corporate Risk Register Update (12 months) 
 

Treasury 
Management 

June 2017 
(TBC) 

 Accounts Closure Update 

 Treasury Management Annual Report 

 Internal Assurance Annual Report 2016/17 

 Committee Forward Plan 2017/18 

 Member Training Plan 2017/18 
 

Risk 
Management  

 
 



Audit Committee, 30 June 2016 

 
 

 

7 TRAINING PLAN FOR THE AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Council‟s constitution states: 

„(a) In the interests of business continuity, each Group and Group Leader shall 
ensure that any Member appointed to a place allocated to that Group on each 
of the Committees referred to in the following table shall have received, or shall 
within six months of appointment receive, training appropriate to its 
membership. If a member does not undertake the required training within six 
months of appointment then that member shall not partake in the decision 
making of the Committee until their training has been completed. 
 
(b) Each Group and Group Leaders shall strive to avoid making changes to 
their representation on the Committees referred to in the table for as long as 
possible and shall accordingly seek to ensure that their members remain on 
the particular committee for the period indicated: 

 
Committee     Period 
Adjudication and Review   At least two years 
Audit      Full four year term 
Licensing     At least two years 
Pensions     Full four year term 
Regulatory Services    At least two years 
 
(c) For the Audit, Pensions, Regulatory Services and Adjudication and Review 
Committees, Groups shall nominate members other than those appointed to 
the respective Committees to be “designated substitutes”, to attend a meeting 
in the event that an appointed member is unable to do so. “Designated 
substitutes” shall participate in the same training opportunities as appointed 
members. Non nominated members may not act as substitutes. 
 
(d) This rule shall operate without prejudice to the ability of the Council and the 
Adjudication and Review Committee to require changes in membership where 
to do so is appropriate for other reasons, or to comply with statutory 
requirements.‟ 
 

A skills analysis was completed for all members and nominated substitutes in 2014 
to identify any specific training needs.  Members had the opportunity to review the 
training programme. Members and substitute members could request at any time a 
briefing on an agenda item. 

 
The most appropriate method of delivery would be selected based on the 
development or learning need.  This was likely to be officer briefings (verbal or 
written), e learning or training with external specialists.  The Committee would also 
receive ad-hoc briefings from the relevant officer on new topics relevant to the 
Committee‟s role. 

 
Substitute Members would be invited to attend all training and in some 
circumstances the training might be offered to all Members, where it was 
considered relevant. 



Audit Committee, 30 June 2016 

 
 

 

 
Training was included on the forward plan and presented at each meeting. Details 
of training provided and undertaken would be included in the Annual Report of the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee approved the proposed training plan.  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


